Indiana Government Center – South 
Indianapolis, Indiana  46204-2746 

PHONE: (317) 232-3001 

mailto:publicworksbids@idoa.in.gov
https://www.in.gov/idoa/mwbe/2494.htm

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS 

PROJECT ESTIMATED BY DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION, PUBLIC WORKS DIVISION 
TO BE BID AT ONE HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($150,000) AND ABOVE 

01 GENERAL 

A. This project is estimated by the Public Works Division, Indiana Department of Administration (the Owner), as stated in the
Notice to Bidders, at One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000) and above.

B. QUALIFICATION BY THE CERTIFICATION BOARD IS REQUIRED FOR THIS PROJECT PRIOR TO BID OPENING DATE.
For information and procedure contact Executive Secretary, Certification Board, Indiana Department of Administration, 402
W. Washington St., Room W462, Indianapolis, Indiana 46204, E-mail:

[...]

days after the date of the bid opening, or unless extended in accordance with IC 4-13.6-6-4. Bids received after the
designated due time for any reason, shall be rejected and returned unopened to the Bidder. The Director, Public Works
Division, reserves the right to reject any or all bids.

P. Subcontractors whose work will equal or exceed One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000.00) must attain a Certificate
of Qualification by the Certification Board before commencing any work on this project. Note paragraph 01. (B) above.

Q. All Bidders (corporations or other business entities) must be in good standing with the Indiana Secretary of State.

[...]

(A) the Contractor, except for de minimis and nonsystematic violations, has not 

violated the terms of:  
(i) IC §24-4.7 [Telephone Solicitation Of Consumers]; 
(ii) IC §24-5-12 [Telephone Solicitations]; or  
(iii) IC §24-5-14 [Regulation of Automatic Dialing Machines];  

in the previous three hundred sixty-five (365) days, even if IC § 24-4.7 is preempted 
by federal law; and  
(B) the Contractor will not violate the terms of IC § 24-4.7 for the duration of the 
Contract, even if IC §24-4.7 is preempted by federal law. 

(2) The Contractor and any principals of the Contractor certify that an affiliate or principal of 
the Contractor and any agent acting on behalf of the Contractor or on behalf of an 
affiliate or principal of the Contractor, except for de minimis and nonsystematic 
violations,  

(A) has not violated the terms of IC § 24-4.7 in the previous three hundred sixty-five 
(365) days, even if IC §24-4.7 is preempted by federal law; and 

(B) will not violate the terms of IC § 24-4.7 for the duration of the Contract, even if 
IC §24-4.7 is preempted by federal law. 

16. Condition of Payment.  All services provided by the Contractor under this Contract must be performed